

**EX 360/18**

**RAVINDER KUMAR Vs. RAHUL TEJ RANA**

10.02.2023

Present : Mr. Nasimudding, Ld. Counsel for DH along-with the DH.

Notice sent to the JD received back unexecuted with the report of 'Not Found at Home'.

However, since the process recorded that son of the JD is available at the premises, it amounts to be deemed services, even otherwise counsel for the DH submits that JD is deliberately avoiding the process of this Court.

In these circumstances, since no reply/ response filed by the JD despite service, the application filed U/s 51(C) Order 21 Rule 30 CPC filed by the DH seeking arrest and detention of JD in civil prison is disposed of as allowed.

Let warrant of arrest be issued against the JD upon deposition of Subsistence allowance/PF/RC to be executed through concerned SHO.

DH to appear before Ld. ACJ-East, KKD Delhi on **20.03.2023**. Put up for report on warrants on **31.03.2023**. DH shall file an affidavit along-with PF that there is no stay from the Higher Court on the present execution proceedings. *Steps be taken within 15 days.*

(Ajay Garg)  
Additional District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/10.02.2023