

EX 360/18
RAVINDER KUMAR
Vs.
RAHUL TEJ RANA

07.07.2023

Present : Mr. Nasimudding, Ld. Counsel for the DH along-with DH.

Warrant of arrest of JD received back with the report of Not Found. However, the earlier warrant of arrest received back with the report- his Son met at the premises.

At this stage, counsel for the DH submits that JD is deliberately avoiding the service of warrant of arrest though he is very well residing in the said premises.

In these circumstances, issue fresh warrant of arrest against the JD on PF to be executed through the concerned DCP for **15.09.2023**. *Steps be taken within 15 days.*

DH is at liberty to accompany the process server for execution of warrant of arrest.

It is made clear that in case warrant of arrest could not be executed for the next date of hearing, the Report in this regard shall be forwarded through the DCP concerned only.

(Ajay Garg)
Additional District Judge-01
(East)/KKD/Delhi/07.07.2023