

**EX 360/18**  
**RAVINDER KUMAR Vs. RAHUL TEJ RANA**

07.10.2023

Present : Mr. Nasimuddin, Ld. Counsel for the DH along-with  
DH.  
Mr. Naveen Singla, Ld. Counsel for the JD.  
JD produced from JC.

JD produced from JC under civil imprisonment since the JD has not made any payment towards the settlement of decree in question, therefore, DH prays for extension of his civil imprisonment.

At this stage, an application for releasing the JD-Rahul Tej Rana is taken up.

Submissions heard on the application.

Ld. Counsel for the DH submits that neither JD is ready to settle the matter nor making any payment as per the decree, thus he is not inclined to settle the present matter with the JD. Further, the ground on which the release is sought has already been lapsed.

Accordingly, the application seeking release of JD is dismissed.

JD is further remanded to civil imprisonment till **06.11.2023** subject to deposit of subsistence allowance @ Rs.100/- per day. Date given at request of counsel for the JD.

Copy of this order be given dasti to the DH for deposit of subsistence allowance.

(Ajay Garg)  
Additional District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/07.10.2023